and recommendations for users to secure access to traditional knowledge and to share 

benefits with providers. This consideration comes from one of the original interests of the 

CBD to look for “ways and means to support innovation by local people” (CBD 2014). 

Today, a hundred and ninety-six (196) countries have ratified the Nagoya Protocol and a 

hundred and sixty-eight (168) countries have signed it. Cameroon is a signatory. The 

Protocol was enforced with the 50th ratification. Parties to the Nagoya Protocol met, for the 

first time, in October 2014 at Pyeonchang- Republic of Korea.  

At the national level, Cameroon has been able to relate its environmental laws to the CBD